900550661

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM577892

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Classic Accessories, LLC		05/22/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Duck Covers, LLC		05/22/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Huntington National Bank, as Agent
Street Address:	222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 130
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60601
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 63

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3664047	CA CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3664049	CA
Registration Number:	3664048	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3664057	WAVEGEAR
Registration Number:	3669744	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3669745	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3282819	WE COVER YOUR GEAR
Registration Number:	3358245	QUADGEAR
Registration Number:	3371077	SLEDGEAR
Registration Number:	3405424	DON'T FORGET THE COVER
Registration Number:	3405423	WE COVER YOUR GEAR
Registration Number:	3446793	WE COVER YOUR GEAR
Registration Number:	3450171	CA
Registration Number:	3472920	CA
Registration Number:	3472921	CA
Registration Number:	3486355	MOTOGEAR
Registration Number:	3561586	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0623 900550661

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4697093	FADESAFE
Registration Number:	4707008	OVER DRIVE
Registration Number:	4663621	RAVENNA
Registration Number:	4681318	RAVENNA
Registration Number:	4663624	HICKORY
Registration Number:	4681321	HICKORY
Registration Number:	4684161	TERRAZZO
Registration Number:	4681322	TERRAZZO
Registration Number:	4698733	FAIRWAY
Registration Number:	4682209	BELLTOWN
Registration Number:	4898284	SODO
Registration Number:	5246970	MADRONA
Registration Number:	4977418	ATRIUM
Registration Number:	5051340	WINDLOCK
Registration Number:	5097227	MONTLAKE
Registration Number:	5123755	FADESAFE
Registration Number:	5214006	SKYSHIELD
Registration Number:	5218584	CA CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	5218593	CA CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	5318605	MONTLAKE
Registration Number:	5303341	CA CLASSIC ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	5282833	FADESAFE
Registration Number:	5333864	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES CA
Registration Number:	5501741	RAINPROOF
Registration Number:	5396509	DON'T FORGET THE COVER
Registration Number:	5649206	CLASSIC ACCESSORIES CA
Registration Number:	5633011	MONTLAKE
Registration Number:	5633012	FADESAFE
Registration Number:	5633014	RAVENNA
Registration Number:	5745588	PROTOP4
Registration Number:	5745648	SKYSHIELD
Registration Number:	5879402	SIDESLIDER
Registration Number:	5874222	STORMPRO
Registration Number:	6030821	STORIGAMI
Registration Number:	5891392	STORMPRO
Registration Number:	5914893	STORMPRO
Registration Number:	5931764	RAVENNA
Serial Number:	88789747	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5389842	DUCKCOVERS LIKE WATER OF A DUCK'S BACK
Registration Number:	5485751	DUCKCOVERS
Registration Number:	5638049	LIKE WATER OFF A DUCK'S BACK
Registration Number:	5679147	DUCKCOVERS
Registration Number:	5745187	LIKE WATER OFF A DUCK'S BACK
Registration Number:	5833639	SOTERIA
Registration Number:	5924907	
Serial Number:	88384878	WEEKEND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124996701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ahesla@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Brian P. Kerwin

Address Line 1: 190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 3700

Address Line 2: Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G6498-00014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian P. Kerwin
SIGNATURE:	/s/Brian P. Kerwin
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2020

Total Attachments: 28

source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page5.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page6.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page7.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page8.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page9.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page10.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page11.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page12.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page13.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page14.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page15.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page16.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page17.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page18.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page19.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page20.tif

source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page21.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page22.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page23.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page24.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page25.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page26.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page27.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page28.tif

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Confirmatory Grant") dated as of May 22, 2020, is made by CLASSIC ACCESSORIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Classic"), DUCK COVERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Duck Covers", and together with Classic, are sometimes hereinafter referred to individually and collectively as "Borrower" and/or "Borrowers"), in favor of THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as successor to FirstMerit Bank, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined below) (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, (i) Borrowers, Agent and the financial institutions from time to time party thereto as lenders (each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders") are parties to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), which provides (A) for Lenders to make certain loans to Borrowers, and (B) for the grant by Borrowers to Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, of a security interest in each Borrower's assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications and registrations, trademarks, trademark applications and registrations, trade names, copyrights and copyright registrations, service marks, service mark applications, all goodwill relating thereto and licenses, and all proceeds thereof, but excluding any "intent to use" trademark applications for which a statement of use has not been filed (but only until such statement is filed and has been accepted), and (ii) (A) Agent and Classic are party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 15, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Classic Trademark Security Agreement"), (B) Agent and Duck Covers are party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Duck Covers Trademark Security Agreement"), (C) Agent and Classic are party to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 15, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Classic Patent Security Agreement"), and (D) Agent and Duck Covers are party to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Duck Covers Patent Security Agreement"; together with the Classic Trademark Security Agreement, the Duck Covers Trademark Security Agreement and the Classic Patent Security Agreement, collectively, the "Existing Intellectual Property Security Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Credit Agreement to Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of itself and the Lenders. The rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.

DM3\6786838.3

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrowers (intending to be legally bound) hereby agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Incorporation of Credit Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Credit Agreement.
- Property Security Interest in Intellectual Property. Pursuant to the Existing Intellectual Property Security Agreements, to secure the complete satisfaction and payment and performance when due (or declared due in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement) of the Obligations, as defined in the Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Obligations"), the Borrowers granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a continuing and unconditional first priority security interest in certain of its Intellectual Property (as defined below) (the "Existing Intellectual Property Security Interest Grant and acknowledge the Existing Intellectual Property Security Interest Grant and acknowledge the Existing Intellectual Property Security Interest Grant continues (along with the rights and remedies of Agent with respect thereto) in full force and effect under the terms of this Confirmatory Grant. In addition, as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations, each Borrower does hereby pledge, collaterally assign, and grant to the Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a continuing and unconditional first priority security interest in and to any and all of Borrowers' right, title and interest in and to all of the following now owned and existing and hereafter arising, created or acquired property, wherever located (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"):
- (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and (a) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages, proceeds and payments now and hereafter due or payable under or with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patents"); and
- (ii) trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names and tradestyles, brand names, service marks, service mark registrations and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trade names, brand names, service marks and applications and registrations thereof listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals or extensions thereof, (b) the goodwill of the Borrowers' business connected with and symbolized thereby, (c) all income, royalties, proceeds, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, if any, excluding any "intent to use" trademark applications for which a statement of use has not been filed (but only until such statement is filed and has been accepted) (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

- (iii) copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications, used in the United States, including, without limitation, namely the copyright registrations and copyright applications listed on Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals or extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, proceeds, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Copyrights").
- 3. <u>Effect on Credit Agreement</u>. Each Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Confirmatory Grant is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Agent or any Lender under the Credit Agreement but rather is intended to be filed by Agent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and, if applicable, the United States Copyright Office or Library of Congress in order to provide notice of Agent's security interest. Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Confirmatory Grant and the Credit Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law, in equity, and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Illinois. In the event of a conflict between the Credit Agreement and this Confirmatory Grant, the terms of the Credit Agreement shall control.
- 4. <u>Release of Security Agreement</u>. Upon the Payment In Full of the Obligations and the termination of the Credit Agreement in accordance with its terms, this Confirmatory Grant shall terminate, and Agent shall execute, deliver and file any document reasonably requested by Borrowers, at Borrowers' joint and several cost and expense, as shall be necessary to evidence termination of the security interest granted by Borrowers to Agent hereunder.
- 5. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Confirmatory Grant in any jurisdiction.
- 6. <u>Modification</u>. This Confirmatory Grant cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Section 5</u> hereof or by a writing signed by Borrowers and Agent; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, Agent is permitted to amend the Schedules attached hereto in order to include new or additional Intellectual Property of Borrowers after the date hereof (and make any subsequent filing or recordation to reflect such Intellectual Property as identified in <u>Section 9</u> hereof).

7. <u>Borrowers Responsibilities</u>.

(a) Borrowers will furnish to Agent upon Agent's reasonable request a current list of all of the items of the Intellectual Property for the purpose of identifying the Intellectual Property, including any and all reports in connection with the Intellectual Property as Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail, and further execute and deliver such supplemental instruments, in the form of assignments or otherwise, as Agent shall require for the purpose of confirming and perfecting Agent's security interest in any or all of the Intellectual Property;

- 3 -

- (b) Should Borrowers obtain an ownership interest in any Intellectual Property, which is not now identified in Exhibit B or Exhibit C, (i) Borrowers will give prompt written notice to Agent, (ii) the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply to the Intellectual Property acquired or obtained, and (iii) such Intellectual Property shall automatically become part of the Collateral under this Section; Borrowers authorize Agent to modify this Confirmatory Grant by amending Exhibit B or Exhibit C to include any Intellectual Property which become part of the Collateral under this Section;
- (c) Borrowers will notify Agent immediately in writing (i) of any information which Borrowers have received which might in any way materially adversely affect the value of the Intellectual Property or the rights of Agent with respect thereto and (ii) when Borrowers learn (A) that any material item of the Intellectual Property may become abandoned or dedicated; (B) of any adverse determination or the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and, if applicable, the United States Copyright Office or Library of Congress or any other U.S. or foreign court or tribunal of any kind regarding any material item of the Intellectual Property; or (C) that Borrowers are or potentially could be in default of any Intellectual Property license rights;
- (d) Borrowers will promptly notify Agent should Borrowers become aware that any material item of the Intellectual Property is infringed or misappropriated by any Person, and will, to the extent that Borrowers determines in their discretion, exercised in a commercially reasonable manner, that it is in Borrowers' best interests to do so, promptly sue for infringement or misappropriation and for recovery of all damages caused by the infringement or misappropriation, and will take such other actions as Borrowers deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property. Any expense incurred in connection with the foregoing activities will be borne by Borrowers;
- (e) Borrowers will not (i) sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise), license or otherwise dispose of any of the Intellectual Property, except (A) as expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement or (B) as expressly permitted by this Confirmatory Grant; or (ii) create or suffer to exist any Liens on, or with respect to, any of the Intellectual Property except Permitted Liens, as may otherwise be disclosed in the Exhibits attached hereto or as otherwise expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement; or (iii) take any other action in connection with any of the items of Intellectual Property that could materially impair the value of the interests or rights of Borrowers or Agent in, to or under such Intellectual Property; and
- (f) Borrowers will pay all expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses of Agent incurred by Agent in the exercise (including enforcement) of any of Agent's rights or remedies under this Confirmatory Grant or applicable law; and Borrowers agree that said expenses and fees shall constitute part of the Obligations and be secured by the Intellectual Property and the other Collateral.
- 8. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Confirmatory Grant shall be binding upon Borrowers and their successors and permitted assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent, its successors, nominees and assigns; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, Borrowers shall not assign this Confirmatory Grant or any of Borrowers' obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Agent.

- 9. <u>Headings; Counterparts.</u> Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede. This Confirmatory Grant may be signed in one or more counterparts, but all of such counterparts taken together shall constitute and be deemed to be one and the same instrument. A signature hereto sent or delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including ".pdf") shall be as legally binding and enforceable as a signed original for all purposes.
- Further Assurances. Borrowers agree to promptly and duly execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Agent shall reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Confirmatory Grant and agreements set forth herein. Borrowers acknowledge that a copy of this Confirmatory Grant will be filed by Agent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and, if applicable, the United States Copyright Office or Library of Congress, at the sole cost and expense of Borrowers; and Borrowers hereby authorize the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and Register of Copyrights and any other applicable governmental officials to record and register this Confirmatory Grant upon request of or direction by Agent or its agent.
- 11. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT SHALL BE A CONTRACT MADE UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.

[Signature Pages Follow]

- 5 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Borrowers have duly executed this Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property in favor of Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders, as of the date first written above.

CLASSIC ACCESSORIES, LLC

Name: Brian Bozlinski

Title: CEO

DUCK COVERS, LLC

Name: Brian Bozlinski

Title: CEO

Agreed and Accepted:

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as Agent

By: Name: Lance R. Rapp

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0633

(Please see attached)

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications (U.S. Patent and Trademark Office):

Classic Accessories, LLC

Application No. 14/880,115, Pat. No. 9,883,747, Furniture Cover Assembly Application No. 13/888,207, Pat. No. 9,155,397, Furniture Cover Assembly Application No. 10/748,984, Pat. No. 6,916,059, Golf Cart Enclosure Assembly

Duck Covers, LLC

Application No. 13/199,009, Pat. No. 9,320,353, Cover for Outdoor Furniture Application No. 13/068,734, Pat. No. 8,579,111, Basketball Storage System Application No. 15/059,763, Pat. No. 10,123,640, Cover for Outdoor Furniture

Foreign Patents and Patent Applications:

None

Patent License Rights:

None

DM3\6803298.2

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

(Please see attached)

DM3\6786838.3

7	ω	2	1:	
4 WAVEGEAR	3 Classic Accessories	2 CA Logo	1 CA Logo/Classic Accessories	Mark
12	12	12	12	Class
SU	S	S		
Accessories for vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles.	Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, trailer hitch carriers, tire covers, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, trailer hitch carriers, tire covers, cargo organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, anamely, trunk organizers, namely, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, namely, pet seat protectors, pet travel mats, pet travel food and water bowls; namely, pet seat protectors, pet travel mats, pet travel food and water bowls; recreational vehicle fitted covers, motorcycle organizers, namely, bags, packs; motorcycle cargo bags; boat fitted covers, motor fitted covers and seat fitted covers; snowmobile fitted covers; golf cart fitted covers, canopies, organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks; fitted enclosures for use with golf carts; golf cart windshields; golf cart seat covers, All Terrain Vehicle fitted covers, fitted	Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, trailer hitch carriers, tire covers, cargo organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles; accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, interior organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles,	Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, trailer hitch carriers, tire covers, cargo organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, accessories for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, namely, interior organizers, namely, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, namely, bet travel mats, pet travel food and water bowls; recreational vehicle fitted covers, fitted enclosures for use with recreational vehicles; motorcycle fitted covers, motorcycle organizers, namely, bags, packs, packs, motorcycle cargo bags; boat fitted covers, motor fitted covers and seat fitted covers; snowmobile fitted covers, golf cart fitted covers, motor fitted covers and seat fitted enclosures for use with packs, packs, namely, bags, packs, racks; lil Terrain Vehicle fitted covers, fitted enclosures for use with all Terrain Vehicle cargo bags; Utility Vehicle fitted covers, fitted enclosures for use with utility Vehicle, Utility Vehicle fitted covers, fitted enclosures for use with utility Vehicles, Utility Vehicle fitted covers, fitted enclosures for use with utility Vehicles, Julity Vehicle windshields, Utility Vehicle organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks; Utility Vehicle organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks. Pontoon boats and pumps for pontoon boats, sold as a unit.	Country Description
Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Registry
1/10/2007	12/1/2006	12/1/2006		Application Date
77080131	77055243	77055273	77055224	Serial No.
8/4/2009	8/4/2009	8/4/2009	8/4/2009	Registration Date
3664057	3664048	3664049	3664047	Registration No
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status

Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles; Supp		er ce	Accessories for motorized vehi snowmobile fitted covers, pow	12 US	9 SLEDGEAR
pp 3/3/2006 78829064	3/3/2006	Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, [steering wheel covers,] cargo packs, cargo bags, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, [seat belt pads and harnesses, trailer hitch carriers; tire covers,] cargo organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, roof rack storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, namely, trunk organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for wehicles, roof rack storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, power equipment fitted covers for vehicles, [golf cart fitted covers and enclosures; golf cart windshield; golf cart seat covers,] utility trailer fitted covers, All Terrain Vehicle cargo bags and All Terrain Vehicle cargo bags and All Terrain Vehicle cargo organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks; Utility Vehicle cargo bags and Utility Vehicle cargo packs.	Accessories for motorized vehicles seat covers, [steering wheel cover protectors, gun racks for vehicles, carriers, tire covers,] cargo organi for vehicles, roof rack storage containers for motorized vehicles, accessories for motorized vehicles, accessories for motorized vehicles, accessories for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized enclosurers; gun cases for vehicles packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles packs, packs, gun cases for vehicles packs, storage containers for motorized vehicles; power equipment fitted can be enclosurers; gulf cart windshiel covers; All Terrain Vehicle fitted covers, All Terrain Vehicle fitted covers packs; Utility Vehicle fitted conamely, bags, packs, racks; Utility packs.	12 US	8 QUADGEAR
n 3/28/2006		12 - Pontoon boats and pumps for pontoon boats, sold as a unit. Prin 28 - Floats for recreational use, namely, inflatable floats for fishing and hunting; swim fins.	12 - Pontoon boats and pumps for pontoon boats, sold as a unit 28 - Floats for recreational use, namely, inflatable floats for fishi swim fins.	12, 28 US	7 We Cover Your Gear
n 12/1/2006		Floats for recreational use, namely, inflatable floats for fishing and hunting; Prinswim fins.	Floats for recreational use, namely swim fins.	28 US	6 Classic Accessories
n 12/1/2006		, air conditioners, gas patio heaters,	Fitted fabric covers for outdoor grills electric patio heaters, fire pit covers	11 US	5 Classic Accessories
•	Applica Registry Date	Regi	Country Description	Class Cou	Wark

Dogistorod					1	ווויניבע ומסוול לסייבוס וסו סמנמססו שמנוס ומווווינמור, נמסובט, כוומווס מווע שבר ולבוווורוס.	-		CEC	CA LUZU
	2	7/22/2000		10000		electric patio heaters, fire pit covers.	5	3		
Registered	3472920	7/22/2008	77055266	12/1/2006	Prin	Fitted fabric covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters,	SU	11	.ogo	14 CA Logo
Registered	3450171	6/17/2008	77055293	12/1/2006	Prin	Floats for recreational use, namely, inflatable floats for fishing and hunting; swim fins.	S	28	.ogo	13 CA Logo
Registered	3446793	6/10/2008	78847746	3/28/2006	Prin	11 - Fitted fabric covers for outdoor grills and air conditioners. 20 - Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables, chairs, and pet kennels.	0 US	11, 20	We Cover Your Gear	12 We (
Registered	3405423	4/1/2008	78829045	3/3/2006	Prin	Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, steering wheel covers, cargo packs, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, seat belt pads and harnesses, trailer hitch carriers, tire covers, cargo organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, roof rock storage containers, namely, bags, packs, the hitch takes for materials.	US	12	We Cover Your Gear	11 We
Registered	3405424	4/1/2008	78829053 4/1/2008	3/3/2006	Prin	Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted cowers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, steering wheel covers, cargo packs, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, seat belt pads and harnesses, trailer hitch carriers, tire covers, cargo organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, roof rack storage containers for motorized vehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, racks, gun cases for vehicles, namely, trunk organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, roof rack storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles; accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, automotive accessories for pets specifically adapted for vehicles, namely, pet seat protectors, pet travel mats, pet travel food and water bowls; recreational vehicle fitted covers and endosures; motorcycle cargo bags; boat fitted covers, motor fitted covers for vehicles; golf cart seat fitted covers, organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks; snowmobile cargo bags; boat fitted covers, motor fitted covers for vehicles; golf cart motorized covers, utility trailer fitted covers, All Terrain vehicle enclosures, organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks; packs, racks; packs, racks; utility vehicle fitted covers, Utility Vehicle organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks; lawn tractor fitted covers, lawn tractor factor seat covers, organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks; lawn tractor canopies and enclosures, lawn tractor seat covers, organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks; lawn tractor cargo bags.	S	12	Don't Forget the Cover	10 Don
Status	No	Date	Semai No. Date	ry Date	4	Country Description	-33333	Class	***************************************	Mark
	Registration Registration	Registration		Application						

17

Mark

45	44	43		41	40	39	38	37	36	35	34	33	
Montlake	44 CA Name/Logo Vertical Box	CA Name/Logo Vertical Box	SkyShield	FadeSafe	FadeSafe	Montlake	38 Montlake	37 Windlock	Windlock	Atrium	Atrium	Madrona	Mark
18	12	11	12	20	11	20	11	20	11	20	11	20	Class
US	S	SU	SU	SU	S	SJ	SU	SU	SU	SU	SU	SU	
Patio umbrellas	Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, trailer hitch covers and hitch tote carrying bags, spare tire covers, cargo storage organizers especially adapted to fit in trunks and flatbeds of cars, trucks and SUVs, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, hitch tote carrying bags for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, hitch tote carrying bags for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, namely, literior storage organizers especially adapted to fit in the interior of cars, trucks and SUVs, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, and storage cases for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, and storage cases for motorized vehicles, namely, beach, racks, gun cases for pets, namely, vehicle seat protectors for pets, namely, automotive accessories for pets, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for pets, namely, pethicle seat protectors for pets, fitted covers for recreational vehicles, motorcycle fitted covers, motorcycle organizers especially adapted to fit and attach to motorcycles, fitted covers for boats and boat seats; fitted covers for sommobiles; fitted covers for motorized golf carts, fitted covers for all terrain vehicles, packs, and racks; fitted enclosing covers for III motorized golf carts, fitted covers for all terrain vehicles, packs, and racks; putility vehicle and attached to utility vehicle organizers especially adapted to be fitted and attached to utility vehicles, namely, bags, packs, and racks; putility Vehicle cargo bags especially adapted to be fitted for utility vehicles, fitted covers for lawn tractors, canopy covers for lawn tractors, fitted for utility vehicles, fitted covers for lawn tractors, canopy covers for lawn tractors, fitted and attached to utility vehicles, packs, and racks; Pontoon boats and pumps for pontoon boats, sold as a unit.	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers		Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables and chairs	aters, and	Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables and chairs	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers	ind chairs	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers	Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables and chairs	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers	Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables and chairs	
Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	
11/28/2016	12/5/2016	11/30/2016	10/26/2016	6/7/2016	6/7/2016	2/19/2016	2/19/2016	11/25/2015	11/25/2015	10/21/2015	10/21/2015	8/27/2015	Application stry Date
87247962	87258078	87252761		87062919	87062919	86914049	86914049	86831840	86831840	86795226	86795226	86739742	_::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
10/24/2017	6/6/2017	6/6/2017	5/30/2017	1/17/2017	1/17/2017	12/6/2016	12/6/2016	9/27/2016	9/27/2016	6/14/2016	6/14/2016	7/18/2017	Registration Date
5318605	5218593	5218584	5214006	5123755	5123755	5097227	5097227	5051340	5051340	4977418	4977418	5246970	Registration Registration Date No.
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status

_	68 S	67 S	66 S	65 S	64 P	63 R	62 F	61 N	60 0	59 [58 [57 R	56 R	55 (54 F	53 F	52 F	51 (50 C	49 C	48 N	47 N	46 N		
	Storigami	StormPro	SideSlider	SkyShield	ProTop4	Ravenna	FadeSafe	Montlake	CA Name/Logo Vertical Box	Don't Forget The Cover	Don't Forget The Cover	Rainproof & Symbol	Rainproof & Symbol	CA Name/Logo Vertical Box	FadeSafe	FadeSafe	FadeSafe	CA Name/Logo Vertical Box	CA Name/Logo Vertical Box	CA Name/Logo Vertical Box	Montlake	Montlake	Montlake	Mark	
	11	11	11	11	12	24	20	20	20	20	11	20	11	20	24	22	18	24	22	18	24	22	20	Class	
	S	US	SS	SN	S	SN	SU	US	SS	SU	S	SU	S	SN	SU	SU	SU	SS	SU	SU	SN	SN	US	Countr	
	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted portable fireplace pit covers	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted portable fireplace pit covers	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted portable fireplace pit covers	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted portable fireplace pit covers	Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles	Cushion Covers	Indoor / Outdoor Framless Furniture	Indoor / Outdoor Framless Furniture	Indoor / Outdoor Framless Furniture	Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables and chairs; cushions	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted portable fireplace pit covers	Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables and chairs	Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, and electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers	Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables, chairs and cushions	Cushion Covers	Hammocks	Patio umbrellas	Cushion Covers	Hammocks	Patio umbrellas	Cushion Covers	Hammocks	Cushions (Foam)	Country Description	
	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin	Registry	
	5/8/2019	4/1/2019	4/1/2019	11/13/2018	10/13/2018	6/7/2018	6/6/2018	6/6/2018	6/6/2018	8/15/2017	8/15/2017	11/3/2017	11/3/2017	3/21/2017	11/28/2016	11/28/2016	11/28/2016	11/28/2016	11/28/2016	11/28/2016	11/28/2016	11/28/2016	11/28/2016	Date	
	88421364	88366540	88365883	88192512	88154028	87953412	87951591	87951572	87951557	87570208	87570208	87671426	87671426	87379073	87247988	87247988	87247988	87249041	87249041	87249041	87247962	87247962	87247962	Serial No.	
	4/7/2020	10/1/2019	10/8/2019	5/7/2019	5/7/2019	12/18/2018	12/18/2018	12/18/2018	1/8/2019	2/6/2018	2/6/2018	6/26/2018	6/26/2018	11/14/2017	9/5/2017	9/5/2017	9/5/2017	10/3/2017	10/3/2017	87249041 10/3/2017	10/24/2017	87247962 10/24/2017	87247962 10/24/2017	eter	Registration
	6030821	5874222	5879402	5745648	5745588	5633014	5633012	5633011	5649206	5396509	5396509	5501741	5501741	5333864	5282833	5282833	5282833	5303341	5303341	5303341	5318605	5318605	5318605	¥6	Registration Registration
	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status	

		73	72	71	70
Duck with umbrella logo	Mark	Ravenna	StormPro	1 StormPro	Mark 3 StormPro
12	Class	22	20	7	12 Class
US	Country	SN	SN	SN	S County
Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles and motorcycles	Country Description	Hammocks	Fitted fabric covers for outdoor furniture, namely tables, chairs and log racks.	Fitted fabric covers for electricity generators, log splitters being machines and lawn mowers	US Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, trailer hitch covers and hitch tote carrying bags, spare tire covers, cargo storage organizers especially adapted to fit in trunks and flatbeds of cars, trucks and SUVs, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, hitch tote carrying bags for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, and storage cases for motorized vehicles, namely, interior storage organizers especially adapted to fit in the interior of cars, trucks and SUVs, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for wehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, and storage cases for motorized vehicles, cargo pets, fitted covers for motorized vehicles, and storage cases for motorized vehicles, cargo pets, namely, automotive accessories for pets, namely, vehicle seat protectors for pets, fitted covers for motorized vehicle; motorcycle fitted covers, motorcycle organizers especially adapted to fit and attach to motorcycles; fitted covers for motorized golf carts, namely, bags, packs, and racks; fitted covers for motorized golf carts, motorized golf carts, fitted covers for motorized golf carts, motorized golf carts, prognizers especially adapted to fit in motorized golf carts, fitted covers for motorized golf carts, motorized golf carts, motorized golf carts, fitted covers for motorized golf carts, fitted covers for motorized golf carts, fitted covers for motorized golf carts, motorized golf carts, motorized golf carts, granizers especially adapted to fit in motorized golf carts, motorized golf carts, mamely, bags, packs, and racks; All Terrain vehicles, fitted covers for samely, bags, packs, and racks; All Terrain vehicles, namely, bags, packs, and racks; All terrain vehicles and t
Prin	Registry	Prin	Prin	Prin	Prin Prin
2/7/2020	Application Date	5/29/2019	5/20/2019	5/20/2019	Application Date 5/16/2019
88789747	Serial No.	88451452	88438435	88438435	Serial No. 88433413
	Application Registration No. Date Serial No. Date	12/10/2010	11/19/2019	11/19/2019	Registration Date 10/22/2019
		5931764	5914893	5914893	Registration Registration Date No. 10/22/2019 5891392
	Registration No. Status	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status Registered

77 5/7/2019 5745187 Registered 77 5/7/2019 5745187 Registered 73 8/13/2019 5833639 Registered 73 8/13/2019 5833639 Registered 69 12/3/2019 5924907 Registered 69 12/3/2019 5924907 Registered 78 5924907 Registered	T				
5/7/2019 5/7/2019 8/13/2019 8/13/2019 12/3/2019 12/3/2019	88384878	4/14/2019	Prin	US Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables, chairs and cushions	17 Weekend 20
5/7/2019 5/7/2019 8/13/2019 8/13/2019 12/3/2019 12/3/2019	88384878	4/14/2019	Prin	3 US Patio Umbrellas	16 Weekend 18
5/7/2019 5/7/2019 8/13/2019 8/13/2019 12/3/2019 12/3/2019	88384878	4/14/2019	Prin	US Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers	15 Weekend 11
5/7/2019 5/7/2019 8/13/2019 8/13/2019 12/3/2019	88365669	4/1/2019	Prin	US Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables, chairs and cushions	14 Duck Logo (New Version) 20
5/7/2019 5/7/2019 8/13/2019 8/13/2019	88365669	4/1/2019	Prin	US Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers	13 Duck Logo (New Version) 11
5/7/2019 5/7/2019 8/13/2019	88271673	1/22/2019	Prin) US Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables, chairs and cushions	12 Soteria 20
5/7/2019 5/7/2019	88271673	1/22/2019	Prin	L US Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers	11 Soteria 11
5/7/2019	88134877	9/27/2018	Prin	2 US Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles and motorcycles	7 Like water off a duck's back 12
	88134877	9/27/2018	Prin	L US Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers	6 Like water off a duck's back 11
87 2/19/2019 5679147 Registered	88004987	6/18/2018	Prin	2 US Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles and motorcycles	10 Duckcovers 12
87 2/19/2019 5679147 Registered	88004987	6/18/2018	Prin	J US Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables and chairs	9 Duckcovers 20
2/19/2019 5679147 Registered	88004987	6/18/2018	Prin	I US Fitted covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, electric patio heaters, and fitted fireplace pit covers	8 Duckcovers 11
12/25/2018 5638049 Registered	87957635	6/11/2018	Prin) US Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables and chairs	5 Like water off a duck's back 20
25 6/5/2018 5485751 Registered D 45	87661725	10/26/2017	Prin	1 US Unfitted fabric furniture covers	4 Duckcovers 24
6/5/2018 5485751 Registered	87661725	10/26/2017	Prin	2 US Unfitted vehicle covers	3 Duckcovers 22
1/30/2018 5389842 Registered	3/21/2017 87379510	3/21/2017	Prin	1 US Unfitted fabric furniture covers	2 DC Logo/Name/Tagline 24
1/30/2018 5389842 Registered	87379510	3/21/2017	Prin	US Unfitted vehicle covers	1 DC Logo/Name/Tagline 22
Registration Registration Date No. Status	Serial No.	Application Date	Appli Registry Date	s Countr Description	Mark Class

REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0644

	Trademark	Date of	Application Registration Registration	Registration	Registration	
	Term	(0)	Date I	Date	No.	Status
sir conditioners, gas patio heaters, electric patio	10 years from filing date of	N/A	10/28/2008	4/30/2009	798164	798164 Registered
mely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, seat belt pads	application					
overs, cargo organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun						
ners for motorised vehicles, hitch totes for motorised						
vehicles, storage cases for motorised vehicles;						
/, interior organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun						
ners for motorised vehicles, hitch totes for motorised						
vehicles, storage cases for motorised vehicles;						
/, trunk organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun						
ners for motorised vehicles, hitch totes for motorised						
vehicles, storage cases for motorised vehicles;						
, automotive accessories for pets, namely, pet seat						
ehicle fitted covers and enclosures; motorcycle fitted						
gs, packs, racks; motorcycle cargo bags; boat fitted						
covers; snowmobile fitted covers, organisers, namely						
; power equipment fitted covers for vehicles; golf cart						
, bags, packs, racks; golf cart enclosures; golf cart						
ailer fitted covers; all terrain vehicle fitted covers, all						
nely, bags, packs, racks; all terrain vehicle cargo bags; all						
itted covers, utility vehicle enclosures, utility vehicle						

Mark

CA Logo / Classic Accessories

Wark	Class	Country	Description	Term	First Use	Appination registration registration Date Date No.	Date N		Status
CA Logo / Classic			s for motorised vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers,	from	N/A	/9/2008	11/3/2009	400805266 Registered	Registere
Accessories	*	Konnea	stering wheel covers, cargo packs, venicie sear protectors, gun Tacks for vehicles, seat beit pads and harnesses, trailer hitch carriers, tyre covers, cargo organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, roof rack storage containers for motorised vehicles, thich totes for motorised vehicles, storage containers for motorised vehicles, thich totes for motorised vehicles, storage containers for motorised vehicles, storage containers for motorised vehicles, thich totes for motorised vehicles, storage containers for motorised vehicles, storage containers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun covers, motorcycle organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks; motorcycle fitted covers, motorcycle organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks; motorcycle and seat fitted covers; solf cart titted covers, organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks; golf cart terrain vehicle fitted covers, utility vehicle organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks; all terrain vehicle fitted covers, organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks; all terrain vehicle cargo bags; all terrain vehicle windshields, utility vehicle organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks; utility vehicle cargo bags; lawn tractor fitted covers, organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks; utility vehicle cargo bags; lawn tractor fitted covers, organisers, namely, bags, packs, racks; utility vehicle cargo bags; law	registration date					
CA Lago / Classic Accessories / We Cover Your Gear Tagline	17 S	12 South Korea	12 - Boats, motorboats, ships (excluding air cushion vehicles), parts and accessories of ships, passenger ships and boats, mooring equipment, warships, floating cranes, oars, rowlocks, launches, barges, rudders, sailboats, boat stands, boats (excluding salvage boats), boat hooks, inclined ways for boats, disengaging gear for boats, davits for boats, masts for boats, screw-propellers for boats, stern oars, ships (boats and vessels), spars for ships, timbers (frames) for ships, cleats (nautical), rudders for ships, steering ristruments for ships, steering gears and rudders for ships, steem operated steering gris for ships, portholes for ships, shiph hulls, ice breakers, amphibious rigs, water vehicles, hydrofolis, sculls, oil prospecting rigs, fishing boats, tugboats, yachts, oil tankers, dredgers, canoes, paddles for canoes, containers rigs, fishing ships, caissons, helms, ferry boats, hatch boards, portholes and cargo ships.	10 years from registration date	N/A	4/9/2008	3/12/2009	400782554 Registered	Registere

fithe resident
(WIPO) 11. Fitted abric covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, electric patio heaters, fire pit covers. 20. 28 (WIPO) 12. 18, Madrid 13. Accessories for motorized vehicles, including, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, steering wheel covers, vehicle seat protectors, seat belt pads and harnesses, trailer hitch carriers, tyre covers, or of rack storage containers for motorized vehicles, interior organizers, trunk organizers, three covers, or or fack storage containers for motorized vehicles, interior organizers, trunk organizers, including pet seat protectors, recreational vehicle fitted covers, including pet seat protectors, recreational vehicle fitted covers, including pet seat protectors, recreational vehicle fitted covers, beat fitted covers, more fitted covers, including pet seat protectors, encomposite fitted covers, including pet seat protectors, recreational vehicle fitted covers, fitted protective endosures for use with all terrain vehicle fitted covers, fitted protective endosures for use with golf cart significant vehicle fitted covers, golf cart fitted covers, all terrain vehicle windshields; portion boats and pumps for pontoon boats, sold as a unit. 18. Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely trails, vehicle, utility vehicle windshields, lawn tractor covers, pontoon boats, sold as a unit. 19. Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely bags, packs; accessories for motorized vehicles, namely bags, packs; and tractor organizers, namely bags, packs; and tractor cargo bags. 20. Fitted fabric covers for outdoor patio furniture, tables, chairs,

Aark	Class	Country	Description '':	Term	First Use	Đate I	Date	No.	Status
CA Logo / Classic Accessories	11, 12, 20, 28	Canada	11 - Fitted fabric covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas patio heaters, electric patio heaters, fire pit covers.	15 years from registration date	N/A	6/11/2014	10/17/2016 TMA952307		Registered
			12 - Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, trailer hitch carriers, tire covers, cargo organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks, gun cases for vehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles; accessories for motorized vehicles, anamely, attornotive accessories for motorized vehicles; accessories for motorized vehicles, anamely, attornotive accessories for pets, namely, pet seat protectors, pet travel mats, pet travel food and water bowls; recreational vehicle fitted covers, ifted enclosures for use with recreational vehicles; motorcycle fitted covers, motorcycle organizers, namely, bags, packs, motorcycle cargo bags; boat fitted covers, motor fitted covers, and seat fitted covers, snamely, bags, packs, racks; fitted enclosures for use with All Terrain Vehicles; golf cart seat covers; fitted enclosures for use with All Terrain Vehicles; all Terrain Vehicle organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks; Utility Vehicle cargo bags; lawn tractor fitted covers, lawn tractor canopies, lawn tractor seat covers and organizers, namely, bags, packs, racks;						
CA Logo / Classic	11 10 00	Eiropean	11 - Fitted fabric covers for outdoor grills, air conditioners, gas natio heaters, electric natio heaters.	10 years from N/A	N/N	3/5/2015	17/18/2015	13710015 Registered	Poristor
Accessories		(EU) CTM	12 - Accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, fitted covers for vehicles, vehicle seat covers, vehicle seat protectors, gun racks for vehicles, trailer hitch carriers, tire covers, cargo organizers, namely, bags (adapted), packs (adapted), racks, gun cases for vehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, interior organizers, namely, bags (adapted), packs (adapted), racks, gun cases for wehicles, interior organizers, namely, bags (adapted), packs (adapted), racks, gun cases for wehicles, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, storage containers for motorized vehicles, storage cases for motorized vehicles, accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, but no organizers, namely, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, but no organizers, namely, hitch totes for motorized vehicles, accessories for motorized vehicles, namely, but no organizers, namely, bet travel food and water bowls, all specially adapted by use in pet travel in vehicles; recreational vehicle fitted covers, fitted enclosures for use with recreational vehicles; motorcycle cargo bags; boat fitted covers, motor fitted covers and seaf fitted covers; snowmobile fitted covers, get accessories for use with golf carts, golf cart windshields; golf cart seat covers; All Terrain Vehicle organizers, namely, bags (adapted), packs (adapted), racks; All Terrain Vehicle organizers, namely, bags (adapted), packs (adapted), racks; dadapted), packs (adapted), racks; dadapted), packs (adapted), racks; dadapted), racks; adapted), packs (adapted), packs (adapted), racks; adapted), packs (adapted), packs (adapted), racks; adapted), racks, adapted), racks	registration date					

EXHIBIT C

$\underline{COPYRIGHTS}$

(Please see attached)

DM3\6786838.3

Certificate of Copyright Registration	Title of Wark	Material Included in Claim	Effective Date of Registration
escharenton.	FIGURE DI WEGIN	Text, compilation and arrangement of	negosassn
TX 6-081-141	Assembly and Care Instructions, Version 1.0	text, images, graphics and pictorials	11/12/2004
VA 1-359-365	Tractor Cover Box Artwork	Photograph	5/17/2006
VA 1 335 305	Tractor cover box/nework	photography, compilation of these	3/17/2000
		photographs (additional certificate to	
VA 1-401-591	Tractor Cover Box Artwork	above)	5/10/2007
VA 1-401-391	Tractor cover box Artwork	Group registration of 3 published	3/10/2007
VA 1 421 170	Robert Middlemas' Photos 2006	photographs	12/2/2000
VA 1-431-170	Robert Middlemas Friotos 2000	Group registration of 2 published	12/2/2009
VA 1 421 172	Debayt Middlemas Phate's 2005	photographs	12/2/2000
VA 1-431-172	Robert Middlemas Photo's 2005		12/2/2009
4 424 472	D-1	Group registration of 2 published	12/2/2000
VA 1-431-173	Robert Middlemas Photos 2007	photographs	12/2/2009
	T 0.55	Group registration of 3 published	/- /
VA 1-431-174	Tom Buffington's Photos 2005	photographs	12/2/2009
		Group registration of 3 published	
VA 1-431-175	Tom Holt Photos 2000	photographs	12/2/2009
		Group registration of 2 published	
VA 1-431-176	Harper Studio Photos 2008	photographs	12/2/2009
VA 1-712-029	Deluxe 4-sided Golf Enclosure_72073	Photography	12/2/2009
VA 1-712-043	Deluxe Motorcycle Cover_65-002-280401-01	Photography	12/2/2009
VA 1-712-045	Deluxe Motorcycle Cover_65-011-290401-00	Photography	12/2/2009
VA 1-712-049	Colorado_69660	Photography	12/2/2009
VA 1-816-804	Kristian Marson 2009 Photos Classic Accessories	Photography (various CA products)	12/30/2011
VA 1-818-327	Overdrive PP1 Car Cover	Photography (various CA products)	11/28/2011
VA 1-839-626	18-006-010401-00_PolarisRangerRollCagTop, et al	Photography (various CA products)	1/19/2012
		Jon Hawley Photography (various CA	, ,
VA 1-840-146	Tri-Ball Hitch Tote 10-005-010401-00	products)	12/16/2011
VA 1-842-401	40-017-010401-00 PortableGolfCarTrunk	Photography (various CA products)	1/19/2012
VA 1-842-402	55-037-032401-00_Hickory_MediumSmokerCover	Photography (various CA products)	1/19/2012
VA 1-842-403	10-023-032101-00 DeluxeWindshieldSnowCover.jpg	Photography (various CA products)	1/19/2012
	=	0 1 7 1 7	
VA 1-903-398	15-045-011405-00MollyBag	Photography (various CA products)	1/12/2012
		Group registration of 1 published	
VA 1-945-677	Kristian Marson Photos for Classic Accessories 2006	photograph	4/25/2014
		Group registration of 13 published	
VA 1-946-367	Rocky Salskov Photos for Classic Accessories 2006	photographs	4/25/2014
		Group registration of 4 published	
VA 1-946-369	Rocky Salskov Photos for Classic Accessories 2007	photographs	4/25/2014
		Group registration of 2 published	
VA 1-946-370	Kristian Marson Photos for Classic Accessories 2008	photographs	4/25/2014
		Group registration of 3 published	
VA 1-946-372	Earl Harper Photos for Classic Accessories 2013	photographs	4/25/2014
		Text, photographs, compilation, editing,	
TX 8-149-359	Classic Accessories Website - May 2014	html code, artwork	5/22/2014
VA 1-998-896	Veranda Images - Tom Buffington 2011	Photography (Veranda grill cover 73902)	3/25/2016
	Group Registration Photos, Veranda Images - Kristian	Group registration of 2 published	
VA 1-999-841	Marson 2008, published December 31, 2008, 2 photos	photographs	3/25/2016
	Veranda and Hickory Images - Kristian Marson 2013,	Group registration of 2 published	-,,
VA 1-999-842	Published October 3, 2013; 2 Photos	photographs	3/25/2016
	Group Registration Photos, Terrazzo Images - Rocky	Group registration of 9 published	-, 25, 2510
VA 1-999-902	Salskov - 2003, Published, January 1, 2007; 9 photos	photographs	3/25/2016
.,,1 555 502	2000) i donorica, suridar y 1, 2007, 5 priotos	Group registration of 101 published	3, 23, 2010
VA 2-003-873	Ravenna, Hickory, Veranda - Earl Harper 2013	photographs	3/25/2016
VA 2-003-073	Published Group of Photos - Terrazzo, Veranda Images -	Group registration of 7 published	3/23/2010
VA 3 007 030	_ ·	1	2/25/2016
VA 2-007-020	Rocky Salskov - 2007, Published, January 1, 2008; 7	photographs Crown registration of 3 published	3/25/2016
\\\\ 2 007 002	Published Group of Photos - Sunbrella Images - Kristian	Group registration of 2 published	2/25/22:2
VA 2-007-022	Marson 2015: Published October 15, 2015; 2 Images	photographs	3/25/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Veranda Images - Kristian	Group registration of 22 published	0 / /
VA 2-007-023	Marson 2012: Published September 14, 2012; 22 Images	photographs	3/25/2016

DM3:6809221.2 Exhibit C - 1 TRADEMARK
REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0651

Certificate of Copyright Registration	Title of Work	Material Included in Claim	Effective Date of Registration
	Published Group of Photos - CA, FS, Hick, Rav, RavBk, Sun,		
	Terr, Ver - Earl Harper 2015: Published January 16, 2015;	Group registration of 129 published	
VA 2-007-025	129 Images	photographs	3/25/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Terrazzo, Veranda Images -		=,==,===
	Rocky Salskov - 2006, Published, February 15, 2009; 3	Group registration of 3 published	
VA 2-034-299	Images	photographs	3/25/2016
	, , ,	1 3	
VA 2-008-824	2014: Published May 12, 2014; 60 Images	photographs	6/14/2016
	Published Group of Photos - CA, Hickory, Ravenna, Sodo -		
	Kristian Marson - 2014: Published January 7, 2015 -	Group registration of 9 published	
VA 2-008-839	January 27, 2015; 9 Images	photographs	6/14/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Veranda Images - Rocky	Group registration of 3 published	
VA 2-008-832	Salskov - 2006: Published December 31, 2006; 3 Images	photographs	6/14/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Boat, RV Images - Tom		
	Buffington - 2009: Published January 1, 2009 - December	Group registration of 5 published	
VA 2-008-551	30, 2009; 5 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Home Storage Images -		
	Kristian Marson - 2011: Published December 15, 2011; 27	Group registration of 27 published	
VA 2-008-552	Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Powersports Images - Rocky	Group registration of 16 published	
VA 2-008-585	Salakov - 2006: Published January 1, 2007; 16 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Boat Images - Robert	Group registration of 2 published	
VA 2-008-587	Middlemas - 2006: Published December 23, 2006; 2	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Golf, Powersports Lifestyle		-, - ,
	Images - Earl Harper - 2014: Published November 14,	Group registration of 2 published	
VA 2-008-611	2014; 2 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
7772 000 011	Published Group of Photos - Boat Images - Tom	Group registration of 21 published	0/2-1/2010
VA 2-008-612	Buffington - 2013: Published June 7, 2013 - July 15, 2013;	photographs	6/24/2016
VA 2-008-012	Published Group of Photos - Patio Montlake Images - Earl	priotographis	0/24/2010
	Harper - 2016: Published March 31, 2016 - June 13, 2016;	Group registration of 77 published	
VA 2 000 612	77 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
VA 2-008-613	Published Group of Photos - RV PrmaPro Silver Sage	Group registration of 10 published	6/24/2016
VA 2 000 C14			6/24/2016
VA 2-008-614	Images - Lawrence Soo - 2016: Published June 6, 2016; 10	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Fish, Garage, Powersports	Construction of 47 multiplied	
	Images - Kristian Marson - 2013: Published March 11,	Group registration of 47 published	6/24/2046
VA 2-008-615	2013 - June 26, 2013; 47 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Boat, Fish, RV Images - Tom		
	Buffington - 2012: Published July 25, 2012 - October 17,	Group registration of 31 published	
VA 2-008-616	2012; 31 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Powersports, RV Images -		
	Kristian Marson - 2014: Published January 1, 2015 -	Group registration of 109 published	
VA 2-008-620	February 2, 2015; 109 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
VA 2-008-826	Buffington - 2014: Published February 3, 2015 -	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - CA Patio, Garage Images -		
	Earl Harper - 2015: Published November 2, 2015 -	Group registration of 42 published	
VA 2-008-827	December 29, 2015; 42 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Garage, RV Images - Kristian		
	Marson - 2015: Published December 14, 2015 - December	Group registration of 5 published	
VA 2-008-828	17, 2015; 5 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Boat, Fish, Golf, Pet, RV		, , ,
	Images - Tom Buffington - 2015: Published February 26,	Group registration of 27 published	
VA 2-008-830	2015 - December 9, 2015; 27 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Auto Images - Tom	Group registration of 2 published	3,2.,2310
VA 2-008-831	Buffington - 2006: Published November 3, 2006; 2 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
VA 2-000-031	Published Group of Photos - Fish Images - Rocky Salskov -	Group registration of 2 published	0/24/2010
VA 2 000 024	2001: Published August 24, 2001; 2 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
VA 2-008-834	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		6/24/2016
	Rocky Salakov - 2003: Published January 01, 2004; 17	Group registration of 17 published	
VA 2-008-835	Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - RV Images - Tom Buffington -	Group registration of 4 published	
	rubilshed droup of Friotos - NV images - Tolli bullington -	aroup registration of 4 published	

TRADEMARK Exhibit C - 2 **REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0652**

DM3:6809221.2

Certificate of			
Copyright			Effective Date of
Registration	Title of Wark	Material Included in Claim	Registration
THE GIFT CONTRACT OF THE CONTR	Published Group of Photos - Garage Images - Kristian	Group registration of 3 published	in good door
VA 2-008-837	Marson - 2005: Published January 01, 2006; 3 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - RV Images - Rocky Salskov -	Group registration of 3 published	0,2.1,2020
VA 2-008-838	2007: Published January 1, 2008; 3 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Garage Images - Earl Harper -	Group registration of 2 published	-,,
VA 2-008-890	2012: Published May 8, 2012; 2 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Fish Images - Kristian Marson	Group registration of 39 published	, ,
VA 2-008-891	- 2012: Published July 3, 2012 - October 3, 2012; 39	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Garage, RV, Storage Lifesyle		
	Images - Craig Wagner - 2012: Published January 1, 2013;	Group registration of 3 published	
VA 2-008-893	3 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Garage Images - Earl Harper -	Group registration of 1 published	
VA 2-008-898	2008: Published January 10, 2008; 1 Image	photograph	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - RV Images - Tom Buffington -	Group registration of 16 published	
VA 2-008-903	2008: Published January 1, 2009; 16 Images	photograph	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Auto Images - Rocky Salskov -	Group registration of 7 published	
VA 2-008-904	2009: Published December 15, 2009; 7 Images	photograph	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Fish Images - Earl Harper -	Group registration of 1 published	
VA 2-008-905	2010: Published December 30, 2010; 1 Image	photograph	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Garage, RV Images - Jose		. ,
	Mandojan - 2010: Published January 1, 2010 - December	Group registration of 20 published	
VA 2-008-906	31, 2010; 20 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Fish, RV Images - Tom		. ,
	Buffington - 2010: Published January 1, 2011 - January 30,	Group registration of 10 published	
VA 2-008-907	2011; 10 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Garage, RV Images - Kristian		. ,
	Marson - 2010: Published December 15, 2010 - December	Group registration of 10 published	
VA 2-008-908	30, 2010; 10 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Auto, Powersports, RV		. ,
	Lifesyle Images - Steve Steckly - 2010: Published	Group registration of 3 published	
VA 2-008-909	December 1, 2011; 3 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Fish, Garage, RV Images -		, ,
	Kristian Marson - 2009: Published January 1, 2009 -	Group registration of 14 published	
VA 2-008-910	December 30, 2009; 14 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Patio(CA, Veranda), RV		
	Images - Tom - 2016: Published April 20 , 2016 - May 9,	Group registration of 4 published	
VA 2-009-100	2016; 4 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Powersports Images -	Group registration of 5 published	
VA 2-009-101	Kristian Marson - 2006: Published January 01, 2007; 5	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Garage Images - Kristian	Group registration of 4 published	
VA 2-009-102	Marson - 2007: Published January 1, 2008; 4 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Published Group of Photos - Boat, Fish, Garage, Golf,		
	Powersports Images - Earl Harper - 2013: Published	Group registration of 127 published	
VA 2-031-847	January 22, 2014 - August 23, 2014; 127 Images	photographs	6/24/2016
	Rocky Salskov photo- 2005; Published January 01, 2006; 1	Group registration of 1 published	
VA 2-034-976	Image	photograph	6/24/2016
VA 2-033-214	Classic Accessories Website - September 2016	original photographs, artwork	9/13/2016
	Group Registration of Published Photos - Belltown, CA -		
	Kristian Marson - 2014: Published May 12, 2014 -	Group registration of 10 published	
VA 2-035-223	December 22, 2015; 10 Images	photographs	3/29/2017
	Group Registration of Published Photos - Atrium, Sodo,		
	Veranda Images - Earl Harper - 2014: Published January 7,	Group registration of 65 published	
VA 2-035-228	2015 - January 29, 2015; 65 Images	photographs	3/29/2017
	Published Group of Photos - Boat Float Patio-Montlake	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	Images - Earl Harper - 2016: Published June 23, 2016 - Dec	Group registration of 46 published	
VA 2-088-612	30, 2016; 46 Images	photographs	2/12/2018
	Published Group of Photos - (StormPro_DryGuard)_Boat		. ,
	Images - Tom Buffington - 2016: Published Oct 10, 2016 -	Group registration of 6 published	
VA 2-088-613	Oct 10, 2016; 6 Images	photographs	2/12/2018
_ = ===	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u>. </u>	,, - 3 ± 5

Exhibit C - 3 TRADEMARK REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0653

Certificate of			
Copyright			Effective Date of
Registration	Title of Wark	Material Included in Claim	Registration
	Published Group of Photos - RV-Skyshield_Boat Images -		
	Kristian Marson - 2016: Published June 28, 2016 - Dec 1,	Group registration of 26 published	
VA 2-088-615	2016; 26 Images	photographs	2/12/2018
	Published Group of Photos - Patio-Garage-Boat Images -		
	Earl - 2017: Published Jan 3, 2017 - Dec 21, 2017; 588	Group registration of 588 published	
VA 2-126-630	Images	photographs	8/24/2018
	Published Group of Photos - Patio-Golf-RV- Images - Earl -	Group registration of 692 published	
VA 2-126-631	2017: Published Jan 3, 2017 - Dec 15, 2017; 692 Images	photographs	8/24/2018
	Published Group of Photos - Patio-Garage-Boat Images -		
	Earl - 2017: Published Jan 3, 2017 - Dec 21, 2017; 424	Group registration of 424 published	
VA 2-150-266	Images	photographs	11/16/2018

Exhibit C - 4 TRADEMARK DM3:6809221.2 REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0654

RECORDED: 05/25/2020